guarantee the need for an efficient training system to bridge the training gaps for 

ECE instructors.  Anaman (2023) conducted research at the local level in Ghana on 

the obstacles facing public institutions when implementing their budgets. The study 

gathered information on the difficulties in implementing the budget from one 

hundred and thirty-five (135) employees of the municipal assembly using well-

structured questionnaires. The study's descriptive findings indicate that the local 

assembly faces technological, cultural, and political obstacles when implementing 

the budget. The funding deficit made it impossible for staff to receive training.